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MR. HUNTER:  Your Honor, before you today is Armad


Rashad Ali Irby.  He's here with his attorney Zac Farr.


He's here on one indictment, 22-GS-42-4441.  It's a


true-billed indictment originally charged for attempted


murder.  


He's pleading to a lesser of assault and battery of a


high and aggravated nature for the negotiated sentence of


20 years suspended to seven years with three years of


probation.


I put the credit for time on the sentencing sheet at


1,051 days, Your Honor.


And Zac has requested that this sentence be deferred


until next Friday for the sentence to actually be handed


down.  However, today we are going to go ahead and have the


plea done so that it is set and ready.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Very well.


(Whereupon, the defendant was duly sworn.)


THE COURT:  Okay.  Sir, you are Armad Rashad Ali Irby.  


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  And Mr. Farr is your lawyer.


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  How long has he been representing you on


this charge?


THE DEFENDANT:  Since I've been arrested.  


MR. FARR:  A little over two years, Your Honor.  
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THE COURT:  Okay.  


MR. FARR:  Going on three.


THE COURT:  All right.  A little over two years.  And


you heard what -- you heard what the solicitor said about


the charge, the original indictment, and -- but you're


here -- the original indictment is for attempted murder and


possession of a weapon during a violent crime.  And you are


here today pleading guilty to assault and battery of a high


and aggravated nature.


Is that your understanding?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Has Mr. Farr been over the


indictment and the charges to which you are pleading here


today and explained to you the allegations and the charge


and what the state would be required to prove in court


before you could be found guilty of that crime?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Has Mr. Farr explained to you the


punishment or penalty that could be imposed and that you


could receive as a result of being found guilty of this


charge?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Has he shared with you the evidence the


state would present in court in the prosecution of this


case?
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THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Have you told your lawyer all you know


about the allegations made against you in support of the


charge?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yeah.


THE COURT:  Have you and Mr. Farr discussed whether


you have any legal defenses to the charge made against you?


THE DEFENDANT:  Oh, yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Do you have any defenses to the charge?


MR. FARR:  Do we have any defenses.  We do have some


defenses.


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes.  


MR. FARR:  He asked if we have any defenses and I said


we do.  


THE DEFENDANT:  I said yes.


MR. FARR:  Okay.


THE COURT:  All right.  Do you understand that any


defenses you may have discussed with Mr. Farr you'd be


required to waive if you plead guilty here today?  You'd


have to give up those defenses if you plead guilty here


today -- 


THE DEFENDANT:  Yeah.


THE COURT:  -- rather than go to trial.


THE DEFENDANT:  Yeah.


THE COURT:  Is that what you wish to do?
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THE DEFENDANT:  Yes.


THE COURT:  All right.  Assault and battery of a high


and aggravated nature is a violent and serious offense.


And have you discussed the classifications of this offense


with Mr. Farr?  Has he explained how that may have an


ability -- an impact on your parole eligibility?


(Pause to confer with Mr. Farr.)


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, yes.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Understanding the nature of the


charge made against you by the state as presented -- as


presented in this here today and the potential sentence


that may be imposed upon a conviction for the charge, do


you wish to plead guilty or not guilty and have a jury


trial?


THE DEFENDANT:  Guilty.


THE COURT:  Has Mr. Farr explained to you, and do you


understand, your rights to remain silent, to confront and


examine witnesses and to have a jury decide your guilt?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Do you understand you must give up those


rights if you wish to plead guilty?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Is that what you wish to do?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes.


THE COURT:  All right.  Mr. Irby, how old are you,
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sir?


THE DEFENDANT:  Forty-three.


THE COURT:  How far did you go in school?


THE DEFENDANT:  G.E.D.


THE COURT:  You been married?


THE DEFENDANT:  No.


THE COURT:  Do you have children?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes.


THE COURT:  How many children do you have?


THE DEFENDANT:  Three sons.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Mr. Irby, have you consumed any


type of medication, drug or alcohol during the last 72


hours?


THE DEFENDANT:  No.


THE COURT:  Are you under the influence of any other


substance that may impact your ability to understand the


proceedings here today or your decision to plead guilty?


THE DEFENDANT:  No.


THE COURT:  Do you have any mental or physical


condition that would impact your ability to understand the


proceedings today or your decision to plead guilty?


THE DEFENDANT:  No.


THE COURT:  Has anyone offered you or promised you


anything which induced your decision to plead guilty to


these charges or this charge?
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THE DEFENDANT:  No.


THE COURT:  Tell me what your understanding is about


any negotiations or discussions entered into between you


and your lawyer and the prosecution resulting in an


agreement or recommendation relating to the disposition of


this case.


THE DEFENDANT:  Oh, time credit and seven years.  


MR. FARR:  Followed by probation.


THE DEFENDANT:  Yeah, probation.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Has anyone in any way forced,


coerced or pressured you into your decision to plead guilty


today?


THE DEFENDANT:  No.


THE COURT:  Are you pleading guilty to the charge in


the indictment freely, voluntarily, knowingly and


intelligently?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Are you pleading guilty to the charge in


the indictment because you did commit the offense as it is


described -- as it is described?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Listen to the solicitor.  He's


going to give us a recitation of the facts that the state


contends are accurate as they relate to the charge to which


you are offering to plead guilty and what the state would
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offer to prove by way of evidence if this case were to be


tried before a jury.  When he's finished I'm going to ask


you questions about what he said, so please listen


carefully.


Solicitor.


MR. HUNTER:  Your Honor, this incident occurred


February 18th of 2022 near the Copper River Grill on Hwy. 9


here in Spartanburg County.


 was a minor at the time, was leaving


an apartment behind this building, pulled up to Hwy. 9 to


turn to go towards his mother's house.


At that time a car driven by the defendant turned into


the apartment where he actually lived at that time.  He


actually did see the defendant get out of his car, a red


Chevy, and fire, it looks like, about six shots.  At least


six shell casings were recovered.


 was in his car and was shot in his leg.


 has no clue who this defendant is, never met him


before, didn't know why he was shot.  But, ultimately, he


did shoot  in the leg at this location.  


Ultimately, there was video of the incident recovered


showing that the perpetrator was in that red Chevy wearing


a brown vest.  Ultimately, video from this defendant's home


showed him coming in and out of his home in a brown vest.  


Also, he had been working at B.M.W., and there's video
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and time stamps of him checking out of B.M.W. and coming


back during the time of the shooting, Your Honor.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Mr. Irby, is what the solicitor


said true and accurate?


MR. FARR:  Give me one second, Your Honor.


THE COURT:  Okay.


(Pause to confer with Mr. Farr.)


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Taking that into account, do you


still wish for the Court to accept your plea of guilty?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Okay.  I find there's a substantial


factual basis presented in support of the charge and the


guilty plea and the decision of the defendant to plead


guilty is freely, voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently


made and that the defendant has had the benefit of advice


from able counsel.


Your guilty pleas are therefore accepted -- is


therefore accepted by the Court, and you and your lawyer


are permitted to make any statement that you'd like to make


at this time.


MR. HUNTER:  Your Honor, if we may hold that off for


sentencing, we would just ask at this time that his bond


remain in effect.  He is on home detention, and that remain


that way until next Friday when the sentencing hearing will
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convene, Your Honor.


THE COURT:  Have there been any issues with compliance


with bond?


MR. HUNTER:  He's had no violations of home


detention --


MR. FARR:  Thirty-two months, Your Honor, and no


violations.


MR. HUNTER:  -- this entire time, Your Honor.


MR. FARR:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  Okay.  The guilty plea has been accepted,


you know, pursuant to discussions with the state and the


defense.


Sentencing will be deferred until Friday morning --


Friday, January 24th at 9:00 a.m.


Mr. Irby, your bond remains -- your bond remains and


all the conditions of your bond remain in effect.


THE DEFENDANT:  All right.  


MR. FARR:  Thank you, Your Honor.


THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you.


END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
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CERTIFICATE 


I, the undersigned Linda D. Moffitt, Official Court


Reporter for the Seventh Judicial Circuit of the State of


South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a


true, accurate and complete Transcript of Record of all the


proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of the


captioned cause, relative to appeal, in the Court of General


Sessions for Spartanburg County, South Carolina, on the 14th


day of January 2025.


I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel


nor interest to any party hereto.  


March 7, 2025 
 
 
 
 


s/Linda D. Moffitt 
___________________________ 


 
Linda D. Moffitt 
Circuit Court Reporter  
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(Proceedings January 24, 2025)


MR. HUNTER:  Your Honor, if you'd like, I can call the


case.


THE COURT:  Yes, sir.  Solicitor, please proceed.


MR. HUNTER:  Your Honor, back on January 14th of this


year Armad Rashad Irby came in front of you on one


indictment, 22-GS-42-4441.  


Originally charged with attempted murder.  He pled


guilty to assault and battery of a high and aggravated


nature with a negotiated sentence, which is listed on the


sentencing sheet that we just handed up to me -- handed up


to you.  


We agreed at that time to allow him to come back for


sentencing on this date.  In the meantime, Mr. Farr has


filed two motions, a motion to vacate the plea, as well as


a motion to be relieved.  So I believe those need to be


heard before any possible sentencing.


THE COURT:  All right.  Very well.


Mr. Farr, we have a motion to vacate guilty plea and


motion to be relieved as counsel.  I will proceed with the


motion to vacate.


MR. FARR:  That is correct, Your Honor.  


I would like to proceed with the motion to vacate.  


My name is Zac Farr.  I represent the defendant.  My


defendant, client, is here, Armad Irby, beside me on my
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right side, Judge.  


We were before Your Honorable Judge on January 14th of


2025.  We did at that time enter into a guilty plea.


Just to give some background, Judge, you did go over


the questions for him to make sure that you would accept


his plea, and the questions you asked and some that


concerns my client, e-mailed me after the fact that we


talked about, I believe were addressed during the plea,


which one of them was talked about force, coercion, duress


to enter into the plea.  And that's the first reason that I


put in there.  


Judge, my client is stating that he pled out of fear.


When I say that I'm talking about in this instance that we


filed motions from the beginning of January of 2024 all the


way until October of 2024 which dealt with speedy trial


rights, talked about motions to dismiss, amending bond


conditions and venue issues, Judge.  And I've explained to


my client like venue and some of those other ones had to be


heard at the time of trial.


My client is, I would say, angry, upset that his


motions weren't heard in a timely manner.  I told him when


you file motions they are done through the clerk's office.


The clerk's office sets them, not the solicitors.  But I


did tell him back, you know, the Supreme Court changed it


where the solicitor's office controls the trial docket.
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Okay.  Explained that to him.


Judge, but he wants to state today that he believes he


was forced and coerced into this plea due to the fact that


his motions were not heard in a timely manner, Judge, to


have those to be able to be heard.


Judge, and the second part of this is, is that my


client did state in a discussion with myself that he didn't


have a certain video in this case, Judge, as it is listed


in there as well, Judge, of how the discovery process


worked out of my office in reviewing discovery with my


client, Judge.


That was one of the statements, and because I had to


put that in there is the reason for the second motion,


which is to be relieved, because I explained to my client


of post conviction relief and also talked to him about


appeals, Judge, and I believe I stated it correctly in my


motion to be relieved due to the fact that he made a


statement, comment, that I didn't properly give him a video


in this case, Judge, that I think would cause a conflict.  


But I believe the motion to vacate needs to be heard


if there's grounds to it to be heard, Judge, but usually --


what I've explained to my client is that when you go over


those certain questions to enter into a plea -- especially


being forced, threatened, stuff like that -- he had


opportunities to put that on the record about the solicitor
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if he believed the solicitor forced him into this.


Just so the Court is aware about negotiations in this


case, I started off negotiations with a time-served


sentence followed by probation, Judge, to give him credit


for almost three years of house arrest, Judge, because


there's no violations.  And I put in my notes, and me and


Mr. Hunter talked about that because I filed another motion


about he would talk to the victim's family and that he


would most likely give me, my client, full amount of credit


if there was a plea.  


He gave me an offer.  Judge, at that time it was a cap


of ten years -- zero to ten, Judge, and we did counter


back, and Mr. Hunter will let you know.  I told him he was


willing to plea that didn't involve prison time.  I say


that, house arrest or something that didn't involve prison


time.


Mr. Hunter did give us an offer.  I went over that


offer.  That did not include prison time but did leave a


hefty sentence above his head, Judge, and I explained to


him how that sentence would work.


Talking up to my client the weekend before we pled, my


client did give me an offer of what he's negotiated today,


Judge, and that's what we entered the plea in.  


I just want to make sure the Court understands that


was a negotiation between me and Mr. Hunter about we didn't
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want any prison time for myself.  Judge, when I say that,


my client and everything else.  But this was a counter


offer my client -- have it in an e-mail and everything


else.  


But the basis of this motion to vacate is that my


client feels his speedy trial rights were violated and his


rights as a defendant in this case were violated as well,


Judge, and that's why we want to withdraw the plea at this


time.  Thank you, Your Honor.


THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you.


Solicitor.


MR. HUNTER:  Thank you, Your Honor.


I've already passed this up to defense counsel, but


this is State vs. Garren.  It's a Supreme Court case 423


S.C. 1.


Your Honor, if you look at the fourth headnote,


"Guilty plea is a solemn, judicial admission of the truth


of the charges against an individual; thus, a criminal


inmate's right to contest the validity of such a plea is


usually, but not invariably, foreclosed."


It goes on to state Blackledge vs. Allison which is a


South Carolina Supreme Court case.  "Where a third quak --


colloquy -- excuse me -- is conducted, courts must exercise


caution in setting aside any guilty plea."  


Your Honor, if the guilty plea was given when it was
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freely, voluntarily given by the defendant, he was asked


those questions by you, he admitted that it was freely and


voluntarily given.  He admitted it was not done through


force.  He was not threatened in any way.  He admitted that


to you.  


The only promise he was given was the negotiated


sentence, which he actually requested from us, as you heard


in Mr. Farr's statement.


As this plea was done freely, knowingly and


voluntarily, as stated such in the plea colloquy, we ask


that you deny this motion.


As far as the motion to be relieved based on his final


request, which was something about a video which the


defendant through his own counsel has admitted he did have


the video and had it for quite a while before the plea, I


just ask that if you do deny this motion to vacate that


Mr. Farr at least stay on the case until such time as a


notice of appeal can be filed.  Not that he has to stay on


the appeal, but the notice of appeal must be filed.  


So we're asking you to deny their motion to vacate,


and we really don't have a position on the motion to be


relieved other than that Mr. Farr needs to stay on at least


to file a notice of appeal if the plea is not vacated.


MR. FARR:  My client would like to make a few


statements to basically cover the record as well.  Judge,
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so he does want to talk at this time.


THE COURT:  Yes, sir.  Mr. Farr, I was going to ask


Mr. Irby if he had anything he would like to add to what


you -- what you have argued.  


Mr. Irby, we'll hear from you now, sir.  


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, sir.  


MR. FARR:  Your Honor, may he be placed under oath


again?


THE DEFENDANT:  Yes.  Needs to.


THE COURT:  Yes.  Please place the defendant under


oath.


ARMAD RASHAD ALI IRBY, having


been first duly sworn, testified as follows:


THE COURT:  Please proceed, sir.


THE DEFENDANT:  Your Honor, I assure you I didn't


intend to, sir.  This is my first time ever -- second


rather -- last week and this week -- ever coming to court


for my case, because I've been trying to go to trial since


2023.  


Kelly told me that by January 24th this case should be


tried.  January 24th come; 2024 come.  He don't know


nothing.  He don't know nothing.  So I'm like what's going


on.  Trying to go to trial.  He files a motion.  


January 31st of 2024, speedy trial.  Disregarded that.


Motion to dismiss.  Disregarded that.  Every motion I put
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in for my case was disregarded up until November 4th.  He


emails my attorney and says if you keep filing motions I'm


to ask the family to see what they want to do.  I took that


as a threat.  I told my lawyer I took that as a threat.


Right.  What you mean he -- he won't.  All the money, I


never wanted no favors.  I just wanted a fair case, man.


So now fast forward from -- I been on probation --


home detention almost three years.  Only been in court


first appearance.  That's it.  To get off the home


detention, twice got denied.  


Only time I ever been in court for my case ever.  No


motion, no nothing.  


Right.  Come December the 19th my lawyer had me -- he


said he offered a plea.  I said, and then it's five minutes


later, oh, you're on the trial docket for January 27th.


I'm like I cool -- he says but it's a holiday.  He's like


come to my office after June 19th or something.  So dang.  


So I take trial.  Only got 20 days to prepare, you


know what I'm saying.  So now all of this plea thing


happened January 12th, this month on a Sunday.  


My lawyer called me and say I got this.  I said, oh,


what's going on.  I say I just -- I see what we can do,


come up with it, saying a long time.  I'm to the point


where I tell my lawyer I'm going to go to trial, I didn't


do nothing.  But now we're just like -- man, I lost my


 1


 2


 3


 4


 5


 6


 7


 8


 9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


22







    11


father, my grandmother, my girl.  Had like three funerals


and sitting me in a room.  


So January 12th, right, says --


THE COURT REPORTER:  Excuse me.  I need them to be


quiet.


THE DEFENDANT:  Talking about a girl --


THE COURT REPORTER:  Excuse me a minute.  I can't


hear.


(Pause.)


THE COURT:  Excuse me.  We're trying to -- Ms. Moffitt


can't hear.  Can y'all keep the noise down over there,


please?


THE COURT REPORTER:  Okay.


THE DEFENDANT:  All right.  Thank you.  


Okay.  So January 12th is when all of these plea


things started talking.  


My lawyer tells me, says, hey, the solicitor is


willing to give you one year credit.  Three years this,


never been in no trouble, zero infractions, everything.


One year credit.  Four years home detention for a minor


violation, 20 years.  What?  I said, come on, nah, man.  


My lawyer says that's an illegal sentence, but if you


take it ain't illegal.  What?  I don't understand it.  That


don't make no sense to me, Your Honor.  I'm just being


honest, right.  It's illegal sentence, but if I take it
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it's not illegal no more.  I said, man, I don't understand.  


So all of this matter, is Sunday, right, afternoon.


We got to come up with something by 5:00 p.m., right.  So


he said something.  He said he's stuck on 20 years, he's


not going back.  Just tell him seven or six or something


years.  Right.  That's what I said.  Excuse what I said.


So just to slow it down to see what we got going on here,


man.


I wake up Monday with email.  Go to work, about to go


to work.  Says you coming to court Tuesday for sentencing.


For sentencing, I get here.  I get in that room back there.


I tell my lawyer.  I said, man, this ain't right.


I'll I'm asking you, please, man.  It's crazy there.  One


day.  I just said seven to six to see if I could get


something going on because if I don't take this January 27


I'm first up for trial.  And I'm prepared, not one bit.


That's what, 15 days?  Fifteen days to start trial.  


I'm first on the docket, or take this illegal sentence


or whatever, just say six or seven, seven or six.  Seven or


six.  


So I'm telling my lawyer.  I said, man, I don't know


about this, man, this ain't right.  Know saying.  I don't


feel comfortable doing something I don't want to do.  He's


right here.  I don't feel comfortable doing something I


don't want.  Right.  And I'm like am I going to jail.  I
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don't know, 50/50.  Man, this is crazy, man.  


My lawyer comes outta the office, whatever y'all


talked about.  Comes back, hey, you going to take a plea


today but they'll sentence you next week.  I'm under the


impression, okay, now I can think about what I want to do


instead of either take this plea or start trial in 14 days


that I never even prepared for or nothing.


This is serious charges.  I mean, I been trying to go


to trial, filing motions.  Everything's been disregarded.


Everything.  Speedy trial.  Anything you could name up.


My rights as a defendant in this case have been


violated, and I been telling my lawyer this.  I been


pressing this, pressing this, pressing this.  No.  Up until


that day.  


He done had me telling people you don't worry about


it, sending, police next week, so we can take all of this


credit time.  Look at what they do yesterday.  Violate my


space.  You know, three years, zero fractions.  None of


that.  Violate my space, because some reason he wanted to


take my credited time.  


This is what he says last week and then come


yesterday.  I knew they was coming.  So it's like


everything about me as a defendant in this case, Your


Honor, they violated everything I could do.


This is my first -- this is my first even speaking in
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court.  He give my motions.  He disregarded my motions but


emailed him and tell -- tell your client if he keep filing


motions I'm going to talk to the family and see what


they're going to do.


I don't know what that means.  I take that as a


threat.  Scare me now.  I don't know none of this South


Carolina law.  I'm from New Jersey, right.  Everything's


being said to me is like I don't know.  


I come in and get sent -- sentenced.  If you notice


here.  My lawyer kept causing this, because I don't know


what's going on.  He say, oh, just say yes to this, just


say yes to that, right here -- right here.  That's why I


didn't know what was going on.


Man, this is crazy, Your Honor.  My rights have been


violated.  I'm just being honest with you.  It's 110


percent true.


THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you.  Thank you,


Mr. Irby.


Based on the review of the motion filed and the


arguments presented by counsel and consideration of the


plea hearing itself, which we're not here to re-litigate.


We're here to see whether there are grounds to vacate a


plea.


Based on the -- based on the motions, the Court finds


that the conditions alleged in the motion preexisted the
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plea hearing.  Nothing has arisen after the -- after the


plea hearing that would give rise to grounds to vacate the


motion.


The Court engaged in a thorough colloquy with -- with


Mr. Irby and his counsel.  Mr. Irby affirmed that he had


not been threatened, coerced or otherwise pressured into


entering his guilty plea.  There was consideration for the


plea in the form of pleading guilty to a lesser offense, as


well as a negotiated sentence, which this court was bound


to -- is bound to accept or reject.


The Court further questioned and received affirmative


responses from Mr. Irby that he had been over -- been over


the charges and the evidence with his lawyer and further


responded in the affirmative when the Court asked him


whether his plea was being freely, voluntarily and


intelligently made.  He said -- he said it was.


The Court accepted the plea at that time on January


the 14th and agreed to defer sentencing at the request of


counsel and with the consent of the state.


So with all of that being taken into account, the


Court denies defendant's motion to vacate the guilty plea,


and we will proceed to imposing the sentence as negotiated.


We'll take up the motion to be relieved after.


MR. FARR:  Yes, sir.  We can do it now or after,


whichever you prefer, Judge.
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THE COURT:  All right.  We can do it.  We can go ahead


and do that.


MR. FARR:  Judge, at this time I would ask to be


relieved, and I will amend my --


MR. HUNTER:  I think it needs to be after the sentence


is handed down.


MR. FARR:  That's fine.


THE COURT:  All right.  We'll proceed.  We'll proceed


with sentencing.


Mr. -- Mr. Irby, you and your counsel are permitted to


make any further statement you would like to make before


sentence is imposed, and we'll also hear from the state and


any other interested parties.


Mr. Farr.


MR. FARR:  Your Honor, may it please the Court.  Zac


Farr here again.  


Judge, I would ask you to go along with the


negotiation in this matter, Judge.  This is negotiations


between two parties here.  


Judge, we just ask you to accept the negotiations in


this matter, Judge, and follow through with the sentencing


at this time, Judge.  Thank you.


THE COURT:  All right.  Mr. Irby, anything further?


THE DEFENDANT:  Today, I was forced into this.  I


didn't know what was going on.  He knows what he's doing.
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Like I said, as a defendant in this case, right,


anything I say is not going to amount one or the other.


They said I got violated.  Actually, I've never been to


court, never been to court for my cases, right.  Just


matter of two days you throw some shit -- something in my


face, I'm supposed to take it or go to trial for these.  I


mean, I was forced into this.  I didn't do nothing.  I'm


innocent.


THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you, sir.


Solicitor.


MR. HUNTER:  Your Honor, his prior record is 2002, New


Jersey, possession of Schedule I, II or III drugs; PWID,


heroin; PWID within 500 feet of school, attempt.  In 2008


he spent federal time out of New York for narcotics


distribution.


The family was here for the plea.  The victim is


currently on an athletic scholarship at East Carolina with


the football team, so he was not going to come since it was


a negotiated sentence.  Just -- they just wanted you to


know that they were in agreement with the sentence, and


that's it from the state.


THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you.  Thank you,


Solicitor.  Very well.


The Court is ready to impose sentence, and it will be


accepted as negotiated.  
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The Sentence of the Court is 20 years provided upon


the service of seven years the balance will be suspended


with probation for three years, and credit will be given


for the time served of --


MR. HUNTER:  It's now 1,061 days.


THE COURT:  1,061 days.


MR. FARR:  Yes, sir.


THE COURT:  All right.  Credit will be for 1,061 days.  


Conditions of probation will be substance abuse


counseling and random drug and alcohol testing.


That's the Sentence of the Court.


MR. FARR:  Yes, Your Honor.


Your Honor, at this time we do have the motion to be


relieved.


THE COURT:  Yes, sir.


MR. FARR:  I'm going to amend the motion to be


relieved.


As you heard, my client stated there's new allegations


as made.  Judge, when I say that, is that he's saying that


I told him just to say yes and that I didn't prepare him


and stuff like that.  


I just need to put that on the record.  Judge, I've


explained this to my client.  I've also explained to him


what's post -- P.C.R., post conviction relief, that he has


up to one year to file that against me.
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Judge, any complaints that he has against the


solicitor, he can file those as well.  But I've explained


to him that I would still file the notice of appeal.  I


think statutorily I'm required to do that, so I give it to


the appellate division as well, Judge, so then I'll give


him all of that.  An attorney down there at the appellate


division will take over the appeal process as well, and the


P.C.R. as well.  When he files that, Judge, that an


attorney will be appointed as well for him when he puts


that motion in.  


So I've explained all of that to him, Judge, through


the process of the next step, Judge, but I would ask to be


relieved after I file that notice of appeal to him, for


him, Judge, just so the Court is aware.


THE COURT:  Okay.  Very well.


Mr. Farr, your motion to be relieved as counsel is


granted provided you protect any rights of appeal Mr. Irby


had before you cease representation.


MR. FARR:  Will do, Your Honor.  Thank you.


THE COURT:  Thank you all.


END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
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STATEOFSOUTHCAROUNA ) 
) 


COUNTY OF SPAR1'AN13URG ) 
) 


STATGO~ SOuTHCAROUJ'A, ) 
) 


~ I 
) 
) 


Annnd Rash•d Ali lrby ) 
) 


l)Eff,NOA!'IT. ) 
_ ____ ___ _ _J 


IN nm COURT OF GENt::RAL SESSIONS 
SF.VENTH JUDICIAL CI RCL,lT 


Wamml Number: 2027.A4210201094/ 
2022AJ0201095 


Ch<1rges(s}: Attempt«! Murder/ PWVC 


'.1-IOTIOIII FOR SP!cf:lW TRIAL 


TO: Solicitor Offices 


YOU WILi. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE TllA r the Defeodaol. Armad Roshad Ali Irby, 


through his undersigned at1on,ey, will move before the presiding judge during the week of 


February 12: 2024, for an order granting him n speedy lrial CHl his pending charges pursuaru to his 


right to a speedy trial under lhe Federal and State Coas1 iiu1ions. 


Respec1fully submiucd, 


- /'L .~ 
J Z•Jll•JY fa t,Bar # t 0092 5 
·ic;o!:i'a Lav. fim1 


1 il.$'John . \Vhitc Sr. Olvd 
Spartanburg, SC 2910 I 
864-707-2;51 (P) 
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STA T.E OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
) 


COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) 
) 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
) 


~ ) 
) 


Armard Rnshad Ali Crby ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


Defendant. ) 


IN TflE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE 


Warrant No.: 2022A4210201094 • .1095 


Charges: Att. Murder and Weapon during violent crime 


YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the week of July l, 2024 at 9AM or as soon thereafter as it 


may be heard, the Defendant, through its undersigned attorney, will move before the Presiding Judge for 


the Court of General Sessions for Spartanburg County, for an order to Change Venue on the above­


enwnerated charge, at a hearing at the Spartanburg County Courthouse. 


We are seeking the court for an order to change venue on the above-enumerated charges. 


Vicrnria • Finn 
1725 John B. White Sr. Blvd 
Spartanburg, SC 2930 I 
864-707-255 l (P) 
864-707-2552 (F) 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
) 


COUNTY OF SPARTANl3URG ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


STATE OF SOUTII CAROLl.NA } 
) 


~ ) 
) 


Armad Rashad Ali Irby, ) 
) 
) 


DEFENDANT. ) ___________ ) 


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSJONS 
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO 
DISMISS FOR VIOLATJON OF ARMAD 
IRBY'S IUGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL 


CHARGE: A.TT. l\1lffi.DER/WBAPON 
WAR.RANT: 20?.2A4210201094- 1095 


YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Defendant in the above captioned 


matter, through his attorney, will move before the presiding judge for a dfamissal of the 


charges for violating, defendant Armad lrby's right 10 a speedy trial. This motion will be 


supplementecl v.ith a memo lay ing out the grounds for the court to dismiss the above 


charges for the violation of the Defendants right lo a Speedy Ttial. 


We are seeking the court for an Order for a dismissal of the above charges for the 


violation oftheAnnad Irby'sright to a speedy trial. 
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U 
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spcctfully submitted, 


J. Zachary Farr #100925 
Victoria Law Finn, LLC 
1725 John B. \Vhite Sr Blvd 
Spartanburg, SC 29301 
P 864-707-255I 
F 864-707-2552 
Attorney for Defendant 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


vs. 


Armard Rashad Ali Irby, 


DEFENDANT 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 
FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 
TO BE REUEVED OF COUNSEL 


WARRANT NUMBER: 2022A4210201094 - 1095 


TO: The Honorable Judge J. Derham Cole, Jr., Solicitor James Eddie Hunter, Spartanburg 
County Home Detention 


YOU W1LL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the January 24, 2025 at 9Mf or as soon 


thereafter as it may be heard, the Defendant, through its undersigned attorney, will move he fore the 


Presiding Judge for the Court of General Sessions for Spartanburg County, for au order releasing 


counsel as attorney of record on the above-enwnerated charges, at a hearing at the Spaitanhurg County 


Courthouse, 180 Magnolia Street, Spartanburg, South Carolina. 


This motion is based upon the fact that Defendant, Anuad Irby, stated on January 15, 2025 


that "he was forced to take a plea", "his rights have been violated", "failw-e to give defendant an 


oppo1tunity to review discovery and parts of discove1y was missing" and "forcing defendant to take 


an illegal sentence". Due to the fact the above client is accusing myself of not being competent as his 


counsel. Under South Carolina Professional Cond11ct rule l. 16, l can file the above motion lo 


withdraw from counsel for Armad Irby: (b) Except as siaced in paragraph (c), 11 lawycr may ,vitbdraw 


from representing a client if: (1 ) withdrawal can be accomplished without material adverse effect on 


the interests of the client; (4) the client insists upon taking action that the lawyer considers repugnant 
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J. Zac · Farr, Bar# I 00925 
Victoria Law Firm, LLC 
172S John 13 White Sr. Blvd., Unit B 
Spartanburg, South Carolina 2930 l 
0: (864) 707-255 1 
C: 864-266-7246 
F: (864) 707-2552 
E-Mail: jzachfarr@gmail com 
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STA TE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) 
COUNTYOFSPARTANBURG ) 


) 
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 


) 


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 
FOR THE SEVENTH TIJDICIAL CIRCUlT 


vs. ) NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 


Arrnad Irby , 
)TO VACA TE GUILTY PLEA FROM JA1"1JARY 14,2025 
') 


DEFENDANT 
) 
) WARRANTNUMBER(S): 
) 2022A4210201094 
) INDICTMENT#: 22-GS-42-4441 
) 
) CllARGE: ABH.t1 .. N 


TO: The Honorable Judge J. Derham Cole, Jr., Solicitor James Eddie Hunter, Spartanburg 
County Home Detention 


YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 24, 2025 at 9AM or as soon thereafter 


as it may be heard, the Defendant, through its undersigned a!lorney, will move before the Presiding 


Judge for the Court of General Sessions for Spartanburg County ,'for an order to vacate the plea from 


January 14, 2025 on the above-enumerated charge, at a hearing at the Spartanburg Cotu1ty 


Courthouse, 180 Magnolia Street, Spartanburg, South Carolina. 


The reason for the motion to vacate the guilty plea from January 14, 2025 are as follow: 


I. Plead out of fear 


2. Defendants' rights have been violated 


3. Speedy Trial right have been violated 


4. Five (5) motions had been filed from January 2024 until October 31, 2024: two motions to 


dismiss, speedy trial violation, motion to amend hand, and motion to change venue. 


5. Defendant States there is a new video with a guy with a bro"m jacket on - Defendant says 


has not seen this video. (*Paper discovery was sent to Defendant on October 2022. Defendant did 


watch and review discovery in attorney office prior to June 25, 2024. New Discovery was given over 


the week prior to the request of June 25, 2024 due to a moti.on to compel discovery which was filed 


August 18, 2023 and the Solicitor office did comply and sent over all the video in there p_Qssceys'ibr!-.:,;i)S 
'{..\;·-:> l'~~;;..\\Jl-ti . .. > 


For the record this video was given over to Defendant illJ'ough a request of Def':~~t,tn":'1\~n~:15~':l 


2024. Also, this video was watched with Defendant on January 9, 2025 in Attorney offil!if.ii~v~ ll?l\ t,l~i1.. 
mentioned until January 15, 2025 tl1at the defendant was unable to play the video t~1u\th~\d giv~~1 


- -- '_\ . .-.• ;•:\ ~. \ ;! 
ti·,-, ' 
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to him from June 25, 2024.) 


6. Defendant feels forced due to the fact his motions were not heard. 


We arc seeking the court for an Order to Vacate the Sentence from January 14, 2025 on tl1e 


above-enumerated charge. 


January l 6, 2025 
Spartanburg, SC 


l Za h· ry Farr, Bar 11 100925 
icto a Law Firm, LLC 


0: (864) 707-2551 
F: (864) 707-2552 
E-Mail: j zachfar-r@gmail.com 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) 


) 
STATE OF SOlITH CAROLINA ) 


) 
vs. ) 


) 
Arm ad Rashad Ali Irby, ) 


) 
DEFENDANT ) 


) 


IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 
FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUTT 


ORDER TO nE RELIEVED 


WARRANT NUMBER: 2022A4210201094 - 1095 


This matter comes before this Comt pursuant to a Motion to be Relieved filed by the 


Defendant's attorney of record, J. Zachary Farr. The Motion as properly served on the Plaintiff and 


Defendant. 


I find that this motion shall be granted aod that J. Zachary Farr, esq, be relieved as attorney of 


record for Defendant, Armad Rashad Ali Irby. Furthermore, Attorney J. Zachary Farr will file the 


notice of appeal and to protect the rights of Mr. Atmad Rashad Ali Irby prior to being relieved. 


Therefore, it is so ordered that Attorney J. Zachary Farr, esq be removed as attorney of record 


for the Defendant, Annad Rashad Ali Irby. 


Date: ~~fJ.<At~ -:} 1 vv't.( 
Spartanburg, Sou Caroli oa 


" onorablc J. Der 
Presiding Judge 
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" 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) 
) 


COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) 


INDICTMENT 


~us 1 s 2nz2 
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on ---------~ 


Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath: 


COUNT ONE- ATTEMPTED MURDER 


the 


That Armad Rashad Ali Irby did in Spartanburg County on or about February 18, 2022, 


with malice aforethought attempt to kill , by shooting into a vehicle, with the 


intent to kill the said victim, in violation of §16-03-0029, of THE CODE OF LAWS OF 


SOUTH CAROLINA, (1 976, as amended). 


COUNT TWO- POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING VIOLENT CRIME 


That, Armad Rashad Ali Irby, did in Spartanburg County on or about February 18, 2022, 


possess a fi rearm, or visibly display what appeared to be a firearm, or visibly display a 


knife during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime to wit: Attempted 


Murder, in violation of §16-23-490, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976) as 


amended. 


Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such 


case made and provided. 
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STATE OF SOUliH CAROLINA ) 
) 
} 


1N THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSI.ON.S 


COUNTY OF S,par{anburg 


STATE 
vs. 


) 
) 
) 
) 


_Ar _ __ m....ce_d_R_a_s_a_d_A_l_i l_if'b~Y--~---- ----- - ) 


Af<A: ~ ---~-- - ----- = ,--- ) 
Race; ) 
DOB: } 
Add're-s _ _ _ _ _ ___ ) 


• DICTMENT/GASE#: 2022'884204441 


2022A4210:2'01094 
Date, of o fense: 02118/2022 
S.C. Code§: 16-3-29 
CDRCode#: 3410 


c·ty, Sta . ) SENTENCE SHEEi 


0L#· ) N - - - - - ) : ~ : 


'"COL Yes D No D CMV Yes D No D 'Hazmat Yes O No D 


2011 ~·/ l'\ w ' / ~ ~ roo..A-i'o--. 


C.f.,..~ -~ ~'b 


In disposition o • the above indictment oomes, now the Defendant who was 
l fl tJ-1 


0 CO VICTI::D OF or [Z] PLEA _ 


TO·; Assautt and Battery o a High and Aggra11ated Nalur~J.,_0_~2_0_,_)_-,----~=-=--=-...,......,,,-----:c---:--,------ - ----~ -
10 violation of§ 6-3-600 of tlhe S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code# 34'-. '-'1-'-1, _ ___ _ 


□ NON-VIOLENT VIOLEN I] SERIOUS D ; 'OST SERIOUS □ Mandatory G s □ § 17-2.5-45 


{CSCw/ inor ,~ or CSC w/mi or 3rd) 


T e charge is: 0. As indrctied, ~ 
Lesser Ind uded 


□ 
Defe mJant Waiv,es 


Offense, Pr€::;entm e t to Grand ury. {clef.'s initials) 


oHcitor SC Bar # Defen . an P., • -, ney for efen ant SC Bar# 
Eddie Hunter Armad RashadAU Irby J· rne Zachary Fa r 
V\JHEREFORE. tile Defendant Is commi ed to the _JitS,tate Department of Correction D County Detention Center. 


for a determinate erm of 2o days/month@mme Served D Youthful Offender Act not to exceed _ years 


and/or to pay a fine o· $_._ ; pro•tided that upo,n the service of _3: dayslmonllis@rrime Servied a d o pay me t 


of s __ ; plus costs and ass·essments as applicable*; t ,e bal.ance is suspended "th probation fo.r 5 
4 


( ~ 


months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services sta,nda d condi ·ons of 
prob a ion, which ar,e incorpora,ted by eference. 
The sente. ce stl alJ run 
0 CONCURRENT or O CONSEClJTIVE to sente ce on: 


~ The De endantis lo be g· en credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code.§ 24-1 3-A0 10 be c.ilculalcd and app ied by 
Ir, SCDOC. 


l Ovi· L day slmonths . • _ _ . . 
[ T,o Incl ·de time spent 011 mon rtored tmuse ar ,es • p nor to 1tflal a -d sen tencmg . 


. 0, The Defenda t Shall be Re1eased from County :Detention Center, 


Pursuant to UI U.S.C. § 9122· and § 16•25~30 It is unlawful for a person convicted ,of a violation of § 16-2.5 -20 or§ 16~25-
65, (ComesUc Vfolente) to ship,, ti-anspo•rt, possess , or r,eceive. a firearm or ammunition. 
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TATE VS. Annad Rashad Ali lrby I .DlCT ENT/CASE#: 2022GS420444 


□ PTUP after 


SPEClAL- COND!llfONS: 


mo.n hs!years 
--- And :O[he!r Terms L_isted BeJow; 


'p. Substance Abuse Co nsel ing 


D Attend Voe_ Rehab_ Or Job Co.rp 


D Comp1et1on of GED ~ Rari d:0m Drug/Alcohol Testing 


D No Contact wilih Vicl1m O Domestic Violence rnterve ·on Program 


0 Menfal Health Co sel - g □ May serve WIE 
beg inning: 


D Sex O ender Registr;y pursuant to S.C. Code§ 23-3-430 D Public Servfce Employ en ays/hours 


D Cen al R,eglstry of C ii!d Abuse and Neglect pursuantto, S_C, Code§ 7-25,.135. 


D other: 


0 RESTITUT ON: 0 Deferred D Def. W.i:ives Hearing O Ordered 


Total $ _ _ _ plus 20% foe: _ __ $ ___ _ 


Payment Terms: --------~~---- 0 Set y SCDPPPS 


Reciplent 


'"Fine,: 
ine may be pct ln equal co secuti've weekly/mont iy pmts. of $ Beginning 


§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107. 5%} 
§ 4-1-2 1 (A)(1)(Conv. Surcharge} 
§14-1.;211 (A)(2)(DU~ S re arge} 
§56-5-2995 (DUI Asses.smerit) 
§56~1-286 (DUJ Brea,th Test} 
§14•1 -212 ( aw :Enforce_ Funding) 
§14-1 -213 (Drug Court Surcharge) 


---


§34--1 -70(b}and(c), and 3-4-11·9D(c)and(d) (Adm1n fraud C eek Court Co,sts) 
§50-2 -114 (BUI Breath Test fee) 
§56-5-2942(J) {Vehicle Assessment) 
3% to County (if paid in installme ts) 
D Appo! ted PD 1or appointed o her oounsef, Proviso re,quires $600 be paid to Cle k 


during proba -on and shafl be col'l,ected before any other fees 
D § 7~3 30(B) Unpaid Applica tion Fee ta be paio to the Public □e -e der Fund 


$ 


$ 
$100 J__ 
$100 $ 
$12 $ 
$25 $ 


$25 $ 
S150 $ 
S4 $ 
$50 $ 
$40/ea _$ __ _ 
1 D $ 


$500 -~ 
TBD $ - ---- -


Clerk of Court/Deputy ere k: 
Co rt Reporte : 


Presiding Judge; 
J,t,~k: Judge Code: _......,L.....,,.U..,.o .... !£""" ...... R_,,_,_ ______ : Sentence Dae: 


~--F,·,__f.2l_· _.1_S _ _ 


wiil_ __ _ 
SCCA/2:17 (071,2021 ) P.'.!ge 2 o!i 


-----


\ 
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